
Planning Committee

Wednesday 12 September 2018 at 6.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ  

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Denselow (Chair)
Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Chappell
Colacicco
Hylton
Lo
Maurice
Sangani

Abdi, Ahmed, S Butt, Dar, Ethapemi, Kabir, 
W Mitchell Murray and Patterson

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 1354

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 5.00pm in Boardroom 2

Please note this meeting will be recorded/filmed for live broadcast 
on the Council’s website. By entering the meeting room you will be 
deemed to have consented to the possibility of being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting.



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public are allowed t
[...]
est. 



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 August 2018 1 - 10

APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

3. Zone C, Olympic Way & Perimeter Way, Wembley, HA9 Tokyngton 15 - 36
4. 67 Medway Gardens HA0 2RJ (Ref. 18/1597) Sudbury 37 - 52
5. Willesden Green Garage, St Pauls Avenue, NW2 5TG (Ref. 

17/5291) 
Willesden Green 53 - 86

6. 57 Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2 (Ref. 17/5292) Mapesbury 87 - 104
7. Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 60.
 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 10 October 2018

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTE
Wednesday 15 August 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Denselow (Chair), Johnson (Vice-Chair), Colacicco, Chappell, Lo 
and Maurice.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hylton and Sangani.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches.

All Units at Afrex House, Beresford Avenue, Wembley, HA0 1NX (Ref.18/0752)
All members received a briefing paper from the applicant’s agent.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 July 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2018 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Transputec House, 19 Heather Park Drive, Wembley, HA0 1SS (Ref. 18/0
[...]
 Wembley Stadium Landing Level
(concourse); and use of the void created beneath the proposed steps as secure
storage for estate maintenance equipment; the reconfiguration of an existing
unadopted estate road (Perimeter Way) to create two new roads either side of the
steps connecting to Engineers Way; the use of land beneath the steps bridge as
temporary event space; a revised vehicular access to Plot W03 immediately west
of the application site and public realm works comprising the installation of hard
landscaping, street trees, lighting columns that can incorporate advertising
banners, street furniture, underground water attenuation measures, services, tree
pits and other associated works.

PLAN NO’S Please see condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_138996>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/0973"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of Planning is delegated
authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following
matters:

Conditions

1. Time Limit

2. Approved Plans

3. Provision of accessible lifts prior to demolition of Pedway

4. Materials

5. External lighting

6. Landscaping

7. Compliance with Site Management Plan

8. Piling Phasing and Logistics Plan

9. Wayfinding Strategy

10. Non-Road Mobile Machinery to comply with emission standards

11. Method Statement for reduction of vehicle emissions

12. Highways related drawings to be submitted for approval

13. Study into siting of pedestrian crossing(s)

14. Constructio
[...]
__________________________________

Application No: 18/0973
To: Miss Carney
WYG
11th Floor
1 Angel Court
London
EC2R 7HJ

I refer to your application dated 12/03/2018 proposing the following:

Full planning permission for the demolition of the existing 'Pedway' ramp structure to the front of Wembley
Stadium and the construction of a set of steps (with associated lighting) to connect ground level to Wembley
Stadium Landing Level (concourse); and use of the void created beneath the proposed steps as secure
storage for estate maintenance equipment; the reconfiguration of an existing unadopted estate road
(Perimeter Way) to create two new roads either side of the steps connecting to Engineers Way; the use of
land beneath the steps bridge as temporary event space; a revised vehicular access to Plot W03 immediately
west of the application site and public realm works comprising the installation of hard landscaping, street
trees, lighting columns that can incorporate advertising banners, street furniture, underground water
attenuation measures, services, tree pits and other associated works.

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 2.

at Zone C, Olympic Way & Perimeter Way, Wembley, HA9

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  04/09/2018 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 18/0973 Page 6 of 22

DnStdG



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 18/0973

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

[...]
ION 67 Medway Gardens, Wembley, HA0 2RJ

PROPOSAL Erection of a first floor side extension and part two storey rear extension, loft
conversion with hip to gable conversion, rear dormer, subdivision of the rear
garden, 1No. front rooflight and new window to front elevation to facilitate the
conversion of a single family dwelling into two self contained flats (1 x 2 bed and
1x 3 bed) (Amended description 30.07.18)

PLAN NO’S See Condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_139689>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "18/1597"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out below.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and
informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions

1.  Time Limit for commencement
2.  Undertaken in accordance with approved drawings/documents
3.  Works to the vehicular crossover
4.  No use of roof of extensions as balcony
5.  Permitted development restriction relating to changes between a dwellinghouse and a house in multiple
occupation
6.  Materials for the extensions must match the existing house
7.  Approval of details of hard and soft landscaping, cycle storage and bin storage

Informatives

1.  CIL Liable
2.  Party Wall
3.  Building near boundary
4.  Contact Highways and Infrastructure regarding the crossover works

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committees decision
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planni
[...]
fect (Ic) 224 224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 313

Total chargeable amount £23,195.54 £4,076.62

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 18/1597
To: Mr Harling
C49 Architecture Ltd
S2 Spring Mill
Main Street
Wilsden
Bradford
BD15 0DX

I refer to your application dated 27/04/2018 proposing the following:

Erection of a first floor side extension and part two storey rear extension, loft conversion with hip to gable
conversion, rear dormer, subdivision of the rear garden, 1No. front rooflight and new window to front
elevation to facilitate the conversion of a single family dwelling into two self contained flats (1 x 2 bed and 1x
3 bed) (Amended description 30.07.18)

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See Condition 2

at 67 Medway Gardens, Wembley, HA0 2RJ

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  04/09/2
[...]
nt Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 2233





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/5291 Page 1 of 33

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 12 September, 2018
Item No 05
Case Number 17/5291

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 12 December, 2017

WARD Willesden Green

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Willesden

LOCATION Willesden Green Garage, St Pauls Avenue, London, NW2 5TG

PROPOSAL Demolition of MOT garage and erection of a part seven-storey and part four storey
building with basement level to provide 70 self-contained flats (35 x 1 bed, 22 x 2
bed and 13 x 3 bed) with ground, third and fourth floor amenity spaces and ground
floor play area, provision of basement car parking, cycle and refuse storage,
alterations to vehicular accesses and associated landscaping

PLAN NO’S See condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_137677>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/5291"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:

1. Payment on completion of the deed of the Council’s legal and professional fees in preparing and
thereafter monitoring the agreement

2. Notice of commencement within 28 days of a material operation
3.  Energy Strategy
4.  Travel Plan
5.  Permit free agreement
6.  Training and Employment
7.  Affordable Housing including a review mechanism
8.  Considerate Constructors Scheme
9.  s278 highway works
10. Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning.



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTE
Wednesday 12 September 2018 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Johnson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), S Butt, Colacicco, Chappell, 
Hylton, Lo, Maurice and Sangani.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mary Daly, Councillor Tom Miller and Councillor Fleur 
Donnelly-Jackson. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denselow.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches
The following approaches were reported by Councillors.

67 Medway Gardens Wembley HA0 2RJ (Ref.18/1597)
Councillor S Butt was approached by Sudbury residents by email sent to all 
Sudbury ward members.

Willesden Green Garage, St Pauls Avenue NW2 5TG (Ref.17/5291)
Councillor Chappell approached by residents in connection with the application.

57 Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2 (Ref.17/5292)
Councillor Colacicco was approached by residents in connection with the 
application.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 August 2018

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 August 2018 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Zone C, Olympic Way & Perimeter Way, Wembley, HA9

PROPOSAL:  Full planning permission for the demolition of the existing 'Pedway' 
ramp structure to the front of Wembley Stadium and the construction of a set of 
steps (with associated lighting) to connect ground level to Wembley Stadium 
Landing Level (concourse); and use of the void created beneath the proposed 
steps as secure storage for estate maintenance equipment; the reconfiguration of 
an existing unadopted estate road (Perimeter Way) to create two new roads either 
side of the steps connecting to Engineers Way; the use of land beneath the steps 



2

bridge as temporary event space; a revised vehicular access to Plot W03 
immediately west of the application site and public realm works comprising the 
installation of hard landscaping, street trees, lighting columns that can incorporate 
advertising banners, street furniture, underground water attenuation measures, 
services, tree pits and other associated works.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission and that the Head of 
Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the main 
report.

The Head of Planning be grated delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms Hilary Seaton (Planning Officer) introduced the report including details of the 
proposals and answered members’ questions. She explained that the scheme 
which would consist of 16 channel steps each with 48 steps separated into 4 
flights would be of concrete structure and incorporate comprehensive lighting 
strategy. The proposal would improve legibility, deliver improved public realm and 
pedestrian flow as well as link in well with development for plot W03 and W04 in 
the area.  

In reference to the supplementary report she informed the Committee about the 
formal response from Wembley National Stadium Limited (WNSL) since the 
publication of the agenda.  The response set out WNSL’s support for the 
proposals, conditional upon a number of matters being addressed by planning 
conditions within any planning permission granted.  She continued that the 
majority of the matters raised by WNSL were captured within the proposed 
conditions. To ensure that outstanding matters raised by WNSL were addressed, 
the Planning Officer recommended an amendment to condition 15 as set out in the 
supplementary report.  

The Planning Officer then referenced a letter from Hilton Hotel requesting signage 
for local hotel facilities and LDO and consultation on the Site Environmental Plan.  
In addressing those requests, she advised Members that a condition was 
proposed requiring the submission and approval of a Wayfinding Strategy and a 
further condition that the development would be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted Site Management Plan.  This plan sought to deal with potential 
environmental impacts of the proposed works and set out mitigation measures 



3

which would minimise the impact of the proposed works on all neighbouring 
residents and occupiers, including the Hilton Hotel.

Ms Hilary emphasised to the committee that full consideration had been given to 
the safety aspects of the proposal and the Council, along with other expert bodies, 
were satisfied that the proposed steps met safety standards. 

Mr Kenneth Koranteng (objector) raised concerns about the application on 
grounds of public safety, mass evacuation and lack of consultation with users of 
the ramp Pedway structure and the emergency service providers.  He explained 
that since its construction, there had been no structural failure of the Pedway, a 
testament of its durability and reliability, which was now proposed to be replaced 
with a set of steps which could have serious implications for crowd and mass 
evacuation from the Stadium. Mr Koranteng noted that the deliberations of the 
Public Safety Officer and unequivocal assurances from the Metropolitan Police 
were absent in the report.  He continued that that the data for crowd control 
technical study was not representative as it was based on only 2 events captured 
to support the proposal. For the above reasons, he felt that no cast iron case had 
been made for the removal of the Pedway ramp and urged members for deferral 
until the concerns expressed had been addressed.

Messrs Brett Harbutt and Julian Tollast (applicant) addressed the Committee and 
answered members’ questions.  Mr Harbutt stated that the application would 
enhance the setting of the Wembley National Stadium, improve public realm and 
deliver a public square for other events and uses.  He added that the proposed set 
of steps which complied with guidelines for access and egress had been reviewed 
and accepted by the Public Safety Officer and complied with DDA accessibility 
requirements.  Members heard that the steps were intended to be in place for 
2020 when Brent would become the Borough of Culture and Wembley National 
Stadium would host European Nations League finals.

In response to Members’ enquiries, Mr Tollast confirmed that extensive 
consultations were carried out with representative groups, The Metropolitan 
Police, Fire Service and other civic authorities and their comments were taken on 
board in the final submission. He added that it was impractical to consult with 
visitors to the Stadium.  Mr Tollast clarified various aspects of the proposed 
development, including that being out in the open meant that escalators were not a 
viable option due to propensity for  frequent breakdowns, which would create 
difficulties for visitors.  He continued that the proposals had been robustly tested 
against findings from other stadia. 

In considering the proposals, Members highlighted the paramount consideration of 
public safety in terms of egress and noted that the benefits of the proposed steps, 
including their role in wider public realm improvements, outweighed the retention 
of the current Pedway ramp structure.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to amended 
condition 15 as set out in the supplementary report.
(Voting was unanimous and as follows: For 8, Against 0, Abstention 0)



4

4. 67 Medway Gardens HA0 2RJ (Ref. 18/1597)

PROPOSAL: Erection of a first floor side extension and part two storey rear 
extension, loft conversion with hip to gable conversion, rear dormer, subdivision of 
the rear garden, 1No. front rooflight and new window to front elevation to facilitate 
the conversion of a single family dwelling into two self-contained flats (1 x 2 bed 
and 1x 3 bed) (Amended description 30.07.18)

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Ms June Taylor (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report and answered 
Members’ questions.  She referenced the supplementary report which set out 
neighbours’ objections and added that the issues raised had already been 
included in the summary of objections and taken into account in the preparation of 
the committee report.

Ms Imelda Smith (objector) objected to the proposed development on grounds of 
increased pressure on on-street parking in an area with low PTAL rating of 2 and 
inadequate consultation process. She added that due to its bulk, the proposal 
failed to comply with Council policy. In response to members’ questions, Ms Smith 
explained that as Medway Gardens was not within the CPZ, it was always difficult 
for residents to find parking places for their vehicles.  

Councillor Daly (ward member) addressed the committee to speak against the 
proposal. In accordance with the provisions of the Planning Code of Practice, 
Councillor Daly stated that she had been approached by residents in connection 
with the application.  Councillor Daly raised concerns about the consultation 
process and parking pressure on Medway Gardens.  She added that as the 
proposal which was for a 6metre deep extension, it breached Council policy and 
urged members to consider granting permission for a 3metre extension instead.  



5

Mr Oliver Block (Senior Planning Lawyer) advised that Members could only 
consider the application before them without revision to it.

Ms Liz Alexander (applicant’s agent) stated that the principle of development was 
accepted by Council policy as the proposal would re-provide family housing unit 
with direct access to the rear garden of the property.  She continued that the 
design would comply with National Space Standards as well as complement the 
character of the streetscene without detrimental impact on residential amenities. 
Members heard that as the proposal would not give rise to parking issues, the 
Council’s Highways officers did not raise any pertinent objections.

Mr John Fletcher (Team Manager, Development Control Transportation) clarified 
that the provision of 2 car parking spaces was sufficient and complied with parking 
standards.  In response to issues raised about consultation process, the Principal 
Planning Officer clarified that 22 neighbours were consulted. She continued that 
officers considered that further minor revisions to the scheme made by the 
applicant on 20 August 2018 were not material as to warrant a re-consultation.

The application was welcomed by majority of members.  Members who dissented 
cited the following reasons; parking issues and overdevelopment of the property 
with consequent adverse impact on visual amenity from neighbouring rear 
gardens.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting was recorded as follows: For 5, Against 2, Abstention 1)

5. Willesden Green Garage, St Pauls Avenue, NW2 5TG (Ref. 17/5291)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of MOT garage and erection of a part seven-storey and 
part four storey building with basement level to provide 70 self-contained flats (35 
x 1 bed, 22 x 2 bed and 13 x 3 bed) with ground, third and fourth floor amenity 
spaces and ground floor play area, provision of basement car parking, cycle and 
refuse storage, alterations to vehicular accesses and associated landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out within 
the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement and to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and 
informatives) to secure the matters set out within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 



6

reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That, if by 12 December 2018 the legal agreement has not been completed, the 
Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Team Leader) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions and in reference to the supplementary report, 
reiterated the condition about mitigation measures to reduce overheating to some 
of the units.  Members were advised that the proposal would deliver 18% 
affordable units and 16 basement car parking spaces.

Mr Peter Hale (objector) raised concerns about the application on the following 
grounds;
Loss of light to neighbouring flats at No 75, in excess of BREEAM 
recommendation. 
Excessive number of I bedroom units rather than family size units
Excessive density.
Unsatisfactory waste management arrangements to the detriment of residential 
amenities. 

Mr Jorge Barbeito (objector) stated that the proposed development failed to 
enhance the heritage status of the area and adjoining listed building by its 
excessive height, overlooking to neighbouring property, unsympathetic scale and 
design, culminating in a development which would be out of character with the 
area.

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor Miller (ward member) 
expressed concerns about the application’s detrimental impact on light, the 
excessive density and lack of assessment of flooding impact.

Mr Mark Westcott (applicant’s agent) stated that significant amount of consultation 
had been carried out which had resulted in a revised proposed building from 8 to 7 
storey and that the design was inspired by local buildings including Kingsley Court.  
He added that the proposed development would provide acceptable level of 
daylight to 75 and 75A St Pauls Avenue as well as deliver a much needed 
affordable housing to the area.

Members then questioned the applicant’s agent on the level of affordable housing, 
compliance with BREEAM guidance and highway issues including relationship to 
the pavement.  In response, Mr Wescott stated that although the level of 
affordable housing was below the Authority’s 50% policy, it was the maximum that 
could reasonably be provided based on viability, and including 3x 3bedroom family 
units. He explained that the transport impact of the development had been 



7

assessed by independent consultants to ensure minimum obstruction to the 
highway and fewer van delivery to the site.

Mr John Fletcher (Team Manager, Development Control Transportation) stated 
that he was satisfied that there was not a highways safety issue, and that 
adequate spaces were available for smaller vans to park without obstructing 
visibility to Park Avenue.  He pointed out that as a ‘permit –free’ scheme, 
occupiers would not be entitled to a parking permit and therefore the development 
would not lead to additional on street parking pressure. 

In the discussion that followed, Members acknowledged that the site was 
challenging, but expressed serious concerns about the application and were 
minded to refuse it for the following reasons; impact of the development on 
neighbouring properties including loss of light; inadequate affordable and family 
housing units; servicing arrangements and general impact which would be out of 
context with the area.

Prior to voting, Mr Manhertz reiterated the summary of key issues as set out in the 
report and added that the proposed development would represent a vast 
improvement on the existing site appearance of the area. Whilst there would be an 
impact on 75 and 75A St Pauls Avenue, this was not considered significant as to 
warrant a refusal.

Members however were minded to refuse the application contrary to the 
recommendation for approval, notwithstanding the advice.  A motion to defer the 
application was proposed by Councillor Colacicco and seconded by Councillor 
Maurice.  This was put to the vote and declared carried. The application was 
therefore deferred to another meeting for the reasons to be assessed by officers in 
a follow-up report. 

DECISION: Deferred to another meeting for the reasons for refusal to be assessed 
by officers in a follow-up report
Voting on the decision was unanimous and recorded as follows:
For: Councillors Johnson, S Butt, Chappell, Colacicco, Hylton, 

Lo, Maurice and Sangani (8)
Against: None (0)

6. 57 Cricklewood Broadway, London NW2 (Ref. 17/5292)

PROPOSAL: Change of use from hotel (Class C1) to 9 x self-contained flats (1 x 3 
bed, 4 x 2 bed and 4 x 1 bed) (Class C3) with retention of public house (Class A4); 
three storey rear extension.

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to conditions.



8

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
within the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee's decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mr Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Team Leader) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions. In referencing the supplementary report, he 
informed members that the issues raised in the additional objection received had 
been fully discussed and addressed in the Committee report.  He reiterated that 
the internal space for the pub would be retained within the site and that a change 
of use was not proposed for the public house.

Ms Joanne Scott (objector) expressed concerns about the loss of the public house 
(pub) use in a mixed development and requested its protection by the imposition of 
appropriate conditions which would prevent future change of use.  She also 
requested the retention of the frontage of the building so as to preserve its 
heritage merit and to ensure that the views from the Mapesbury Conservation 
Area were not harmed.

Mrs Carolyn Apcar Smith (applicant’s agent) stated the proposed development 
would deliver a much needed housing including family size units without detriment 
or harm to Mapesbury Conservation Area.  She continued that majority of the 
objections received related to the suspected loss of the pub use and re-affirmed 
that the pub use would be retained.  Members were informed that there was no 
policy to resist the loss of the beer garden.  Mrs Smith clarified the waste 
collection, delivery and servicing arrangements. 

Although Members welcomed the report, it was noted that the scheme did not 
include a kitchen and that servicing and delivery times were not explicit in the 
conditions. For these reasons, they amended condition 6 by the deletion of “hot” 
and condition 9 for clarity of the servicing and delivery times. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
Voting was recorded as follows: For 7, Against 0, Abstention 1)

7. Any Other Urgent Business



9

None.

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm

COUNCILLOR R. JOHNSON
Vice Chair in the Chair

Note: The meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes at 7.25pm and 8.25pm.  


